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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 826013, Volatile Organic Compounds

Date Sampled 12/16/2008 12/16/2008 12/15/2008 12/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22'/2008 12/22/2008

Preparation Method 5030B 5030B 5030B 5030B 5030B

.Date Analyzed 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008

Matrix Water Water Water Water Water

Units ugIL ugIL lig/L 1Jg/L ugIL

Benzene 0.0970 1.00 im NO NO NO NO..
Bromobenzene(phenyl bromide) 0.291 1.00 NO NO NO NO

Bromochloromethane 0.169 1.00 NO NO NO ND

(Chlorobromomethane)

NO

HI)

Bromodichloromethane

(Dichlorobromomethane)

Bromoform (Tribromomethane)

Bromomethane (Methyl bromide)

2-BlJtanone (MEl{, Methyl ethyl ketone)

n-BlJtylbenzene.

sec-BlJtylbenzene

tert-BlJtylbenzene

Carbon dislJlfide

Carbon tetrachloride (Telrlichloromethane)

Chlorobenzene

chloroethane

2-ChloroethYI vinyl ether

Chloroform (Trichloromethane)

Chl9romethane (Methyl chloride)

4-Chlorotoluene (p-Chlorotoluene)

2-ChlorotollJene (o-ChlorotollJene)

1,2-0ibromo-3-ehloropropane (DBCP)

Oibromochloromethane

.I,2-0ibromoethane (BOB, Ethylene

dibromide)

Oibromomethane

I ,2-0ichlorobenzene (o-Dichlorobenzene)

1,3-Dichlorobenzene (m-Oichlorobenzene)

0.169

0.284

0.174

5.00

0.,363

0.338

0.235

0.463

0.144

0.176

0.328

0.665

0.247

0.174

0.311

0.147

0.333

0.300

0.226

0.316

0.358

0.333

1.00 ND ND NO ND NO

5.00 NO ND NO ND ND

3.00 NO NO NO ND ND

5,00 ND ND NO NO ND

1.00 ND ND NO ND NO

1.00 NO 'ND NO ·NO NO

1.00 NO ND NO NO NO

1.00 ND NO NO NO NO

1.00 ND NO NO ND HI)

1.00 NO NO NO. NO ND

3.00 NO NO NO NO NO

5.00 NO HI) NO NO NO

1.00 NO NO NO NO NO

3.00 NO NO. NO NO NO

1.00 NO NO NO NO NO

1.00 NO NO HI) HI) HI)

5.00 NO NO NO HI) HI)

1.00 NO HI) NO NO NO

1.00 NO NO NO ND NO

1.00 NO NO HI) NO NO

1.00 NO NO NO NO NO

1.00 NO NO NO NO NO
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"2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batc;h No: 122208-1C

_R{iI{t~i.~lr~t~;;t.~i"W;i:i;i@J,~f;J~~)~~~~::I~"'~~l~t)~;iJg?~ !'4.irif~\i~~~~~*:l~~iM1i Mk!!~!'~l~~,ztl~~~~
Client Sample I.D. . . MWI MW2 MW5A MW8
Date San:J.pled 12/16/2008 12/16/2008 12/15/2008 12/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/.22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008

Preparation Method 5030B 5030B 5030B 5030B 5030B

Date Analyzed 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008

Matrix Water Water Water Water Water
Units ugIL ugIL ugIL ugIL ugIL
Dilution Factor . I I I I I

_~l'it~~lt'tl~fDJS.; ./ :
,,~, .'.t4\Jtllt~~~fQ~I~i;;~i:m~_.:.:;:: " '. ·lOjj~ .. Jr ',,,.~~\ ...":....l., ......... : ., .. ' .. ", ~~ ..."';i""~' I. ~~.,. "~:'.~ ~I. ....~'. :-;,..._ ...f.•• ~.. ~ ....... ' .•~"

lA-Dichlorobenzene ~Dichlorobenzene) . 0.384 1.00 lID lID. lID lID lID

Dichloroditluoromethane 0.244 3.00 lID lID lID lID lID

I,I-Dichloroethane 0.372 1.00 lID lID lID lID 7,20-
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.182 1.00 lID 1m 1m lID lID

1,1-Dichloroethene (1,I-Dichloroethylene) 0.355 1.00 1m 1m 1m ND 3.35

cis-I,2-Dichioroethene 0.279 1.00 lID ND lID 1m 3.07

trans-l,2-Dichloroethene 0.176 1.00 lID lID lID lID lID

1,2-Dichloropropane 0.359 1.00 ND ND lID lID lID

I,3-Dichloropropane 0.205 1.00 lID lID ND lID JII)

2,2-Dichloropropanc. 0.341 1.00 lID .ND 1m lID lID

I,I-Dichloropropene 0.210 1.00 lID 1m ND lID lID

cis-I,3·Dichloropropene 0.122 1.00 lID lID lID lID lID

trans-l,3-Dichloropropene 0.100 1.00 lID ND lID lID lID

Ethylbenzene 0.209 1.00 ND ND' ND lID lID

Hexachiorobutadiene . 0.41.3 3.00 lID 1m ND lID lID

(1 ,3-Hexachlorobutadiene)
2-Hexanone 0.944 5.00 lID lID JII) lID lID

Isopropylbenzene 0.291 1.00 ND 1m ND lID lID

p-Isopropyltoluenc (4-Isopropyltoluene) 0.468 1.00 lID lID lID lID JII)

MTBE 0.240 2.00 lID 1m lID lID JII)

4-MethyI-2-pentanone (MIBK, Methyl 1.71 5.00 lID NO NO lID lID

isobutyl ketone)
Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane, 1 .• 00 5.00 1m lID lID ND lID

DCM)
Naphthalene 0 .• 375 '1.00 ND ND lID .NO lID

n-Propylbenzene 0.254 1.00 lID lID lID lID lID

Styrene 0.122 1.00 lID lID lID lID' lID

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.141 1.00 lID lID lID lID lID

I, I,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.579 1.00 lID lID 1m NO lID

Tctrachlorocthene (Tetrachloroethylene) 0.421 1.00 lID lID lID 5.91 1.36

Toluene (Methyl benzene) 0.282 1.00 lID 1m lID lID lID

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.219 1.00 NO ND lID lID lID

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.451 1.00 NO lID ND lID lID

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.150 1.00 lID ND lID ND lID

-1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.233 1.00 1m JII) ND ND ltD
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 122208·1C

._ti1k.~~.~~"i?~~~~~IIIII·~~··!'.·:,.~. ~'''''~~~'~l't''ft~~:~~lt~i'JI<~__
Client Sample J.D. MWI MW2 MW5A MW8
Date Sampled
Date Prepared
Preparation Method
Date Analvzed .
Matrix
Units
Dilution Factor

Tricbloroethene (TCE)
Tricblorofluoromethane
1,2,3·Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
'1,3,5·Trimethylben:zene
Vinyl acetate

12/16/2008 12/16/2008 12/15/2008 12/16/2Q08

12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/200a 12/22/2008,12/22/2008

5030B ,5030B 5030B, 5030B, 5030B

12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008

Water Water Water Water Water
ug/L ug/L ug/L ugIL ugIL

0.294 1.00 HD 'lID HD HD HD

0.303 1.00 HD HD lID HD HD

0.451 1.00 HD ND HD HD HD

0.219 1.00 HD HD HD HD HD

1.62 5.00 HD lID lID HD ,HD

Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene)
o-Xylene
m- & p-?{ylenes

0.331 3.00 HD HD HD HD HD

0.262 1.00 lID lID HD lID lID

0.476 2.00 lID lID lID lID lID
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method:. 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 122208·1C .
,." :" ~~~"f.~f~~~~'lrti~~ .,,·~~~~nf1iJ~~)~~:_,~',' . • "'C" "jgj~~!<\

. ' ._~., ......:,.•../.~,tj..~')i;.....~~~~.~~~-&f~,..:~~~~~m~.ii!\,~t."i~:s.~ .• !".... . ~\~., •• ~'~.:,

Client Sample LD. MWIO MWII GMW4 GMW6' Trip Blank
Date Sampled 12/16/2008 12/16/2008 12/16/2008 12/16/2008 12/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008

Preparation Method 5030B 5030B 5030B 5030B 5030B

Date Analyzed 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008

Matrix Water Water Water Water Water'

Units ugIL ugIL ugIL ugIL ugIL

DilutionFactor. I I I· I I

_~~1~~~~!~~'1(tti%1.fi.i;i~~'¥}~~~ii~4'11MQ(f~~_~4ft~.:-~~~~%mi.i¥~~~;j;\~;i]i!!~fi~-~'''..::, ~!~ltif:dm1i~f}
Acetone 2.52 .5.00 ND ND ND ND ND

Benzene 0.0970 '1.00 ND ND ND ND ND

Bromobenzene (phenyl bromide) 0.291 1.00 ND NO ND ND NO

Bromochloromethane 0.169 1.00 ND ND ND ND . ND

(Chlorobromomethane)

Bromodichloroinethane

(Dichlorobromomethane)

Bromoform (Tribromomethane)

Bromomethane (Methyl bromide)

2·Butanone (MEK. Methyl ethyl ketone)

n-Butylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene

tert-Butylbenzene

Carbon disulfide

Carbon tetrachloride (Tetrachloromethane)

ChIorobenzene

Chloroethane
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether

Chloroform (Trichloromethane)

Chloromethane (Methyl chloride)

4-Chlorotoluene (P-Chlorotoluene)

2~Chlorotoluene (o-Chlorotoluene)

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBep)

Dibromochloromethane

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB, Ethylene

dibromide)

Dibromomethane

l,:?-Dichlorobenzene (o-Dichlorobenzene)

1,3-Dichlorobenzene (m-Dichlorobenzene)

0.169

0.284

0.174

5.00

0.363

0.338

0.235

0.463

0.144

0.176

0.328

0.665

0.247

0.174

0,311

0.147

\1.333

0.300

0.226

0.316

0.358

0.333

1.00

5.00

3.00

5.00

1.00

1.00

1:00

1.00

1,.00

1.00

3.00

5.00

1.00

3.00

1.00

1.00

5.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

ND

ND

ND

ND

.NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

NO

NO

ND

NO

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

NO

NO

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND.

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

12/16/2008 12/16/2008

12'/22/2008 12!:l2/2008

5030B 5030B

12/22(2008 12/22/2008

Water Water
ugIL ugIL

1 1
, ,- ~" : ~,' ·~.~f2it~£. ~~ "I

JlI) NIl

NIl lID

JlI) NIl

lID NIl

lID lID

, lID NIl

lID JlI)

lID lID

JlI) lID

lID NIl

lID NO

NIl NIl

NIl JlI)

NIl NIl

JlI) lID

NO NIl

lID NIl

JlI) NIl

NIl JlI)

HI) NIl

NO lID

NIl W

NO NIl

JlI) NIl

,lID NIl

lID ,lID

JlI) lID

JlI) NIl

JlI) NO

lID NO

NIl NIl

NIl NIl

JlI)

lID

lID

lID

lID

JlI)

lID

lID

JlI)

NIl

HI)

NIl

NIl

HI)

HI)

NIl

9.63

lID

lID,

JlI)

JlI)

JlI)

JlI)

lID

lID

lID

JlI)

JlI)

JlI)

JlI)

JlI)

NIl

NIl

4.10

lID

lID

lID

lID

lID

HI)

JlI)

NIl

JlI)

NIl

NIl

NIl

2.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

1.00'

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

0.240

0.468

0.254

0.579

0.282

0.291

0.233

0.141

0.421

0.944

0.122

0.375

0.150

0.219

0.451

1.71,

1.00

Isopropylbenzene

p·Isopropyltoluene (4-Isopropyltoluene)

2-Hexanone

Naphthalene

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

Toluene (Methyl benzene)

4-Methyl.2-pentanone (MIBK, Methyl,

isobutyl ketone)

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

n-Propylbenzene

T~trachloroethene (Tetrachloroethylene)

1,1, I-Trichloroethane

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

cis-l,2-Dichloroetherie 0.279 1.00 lID O. 820J lID

1,I-Dichloroethene (1,I-Dichloroethylene) 0.355 1.00 lID lID lID

Hexachlorobutadiene 0 • 413 3 • 00 lID JlI) lID

(I ,3-Hexachlorobutadiene)

Ethyl~e 0.209 1.00 lID JlI) lID

trans-I,3-Dichloropropene 0.100 1.00 HI) JlI) JlI)

cis-I,3-Dichloropropene . 0.122 1.00 lID lID JlI)

I,I-Dichloropropene 0.210 1.00 lID lID lID

]jate Prepared 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008

1.3-Dichloropropane 0.205 1.00 lID JlI) lID

Units ug/L ug/L ugIL

trans-I,2-Dichloroethene 0 • 176 1 • 00 lID lID JlI)

Preparation Method 5030B 5030B 5030B

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.182 1.00 JlI) lID, lID

Date Analyzed 12/22/2'008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008

Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.244 3.00 lID HI) JlI)

Matrix Water Water ' Water

1,2-Dichloropropane 0.359 1.00 lID HI) lID

Styrene

Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane,

DeM)

QC Batch No: 122208-1C

_~i~i;;~~j~i;j!;i~i~t~f.~1)i}'1J~\~f{~~:~~!~~)i~(~~~ i'¥X~f.¥f~~~~j ~tK~l.~~!IU ~~~~jfij~::i; iiMi~4~!!iJ:r ~X~~~l~~ ;"'::" ;:: ".-:.1}i~3,~~
Client Sample LD. ' MWI0 MWll GMW4 GMW6 Trip Blank
Date Sampled 12/16/200812/16/2008 12/16/2008

,l,l-Dichloroethane 0.372 1.00 0.640J 5.09 JlI)

, 2.2-Dichloropropane 0 • 341 1.00 HD HI) HD

. MTBE
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2930 MARIA STREET

'Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 122208·1C ,

~fffJ.~ii~*~i~~I~~X~E!J.~~J~~~lit~;~~~~~~~Mr~llt~~~\~%.~~:if1~~~~¥~~~iq;~~__i~~':i~
Client Sample I.D. . ' MWI0 MWll GMW4 GMW6 Trip Blank
Date Sampled 12/16/200812/16/2008 12/16/2008' 12/16/2008 12/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/2.2/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008

Preparation Method 5030B 5030B 5030B 5030B 5030B

Date Analyzed 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008 12/22/2008

Matrix Water Water Water Water Watcr
Units ugIL ugIL ugIL . ugIL ugIL

, Trichlorofluoromethane, 0.294 1.00 ND NIl ND ND NO

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0 •303 1. 00, ND ND ND ND ND

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0 .451 1. 00 ND ND ND ND ND

1,3,S-Trimethylbimzene 0.219 1. 00 ND ND ND ND ,ND

Vinyl acctate 1.62 5.00 ND ND ND ND ND

Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene) 0.331 3.00 ND ND ND· NO ND

o-Xylene 0.262 1.00 ND ND ND ND ND

m-&p-Xylenes 0.476 2.00 ND ND ND NO ND

Bromofluorobenzene 70-120 92 88 90 90 88

Dibromofluoromethane 70-120 80 76 76 78 74

Tolucne-d8 70-120 88 86 8B 86 88

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 122208-1C

MS MSDUP RPD MS/MSD MSRPD

%REC %REC % % Limil 0/0 Limit

Benzene 79 82 3.7 75-120 15

Chlorobcnzene 95 95 <1 ,75-120 15

l,l-Dichloroethene 82 80 2.5 75-120 15

(I,I-Dichloroethylene)

MTBE 88 82 7.1 75-120 15

Toluene (Methyl benzene) 90 89 1'.1 75-120 15

Trichloroethene (TCE) 84 83 1.2 75-120 15
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 122208·2C
~===s~=====""""'=,..,."..,=~=~2H~~!h1)!l~~~~~r~~~~i~.r:W!.71}~J:~~~~~:~i~~~~~t:tl1it~~~¥~~t,fi~~~L~: .~. ~ ..:~~~if~t~ . M~;~ mwl~~f!~~~~~~1~~~I~~~~~ {~~i~:r~2~t~;f~~~~@~

Client Sample LD. GMW3. GMW8
Date Sampled 12/16/2008 12/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Preparation Method 5030B 5030B

Date Analyzed 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Matrix Water. Water
Uni~ ug/L ugIL
Dilution Factor 1 1

Acetone 2.52 5.00 13.0 No

Benzene 0.0970 1.00 1m 1m

Bromobenzene (Phenyl bromide) 0.291 1.00 1m 1m

Bromochloromethane 0.169 1.00 1m 1m

(Chlorobromomethane)
Bromodichloromethane 0.169 :1..00 1m NO

(Dichlorobromomethane)
Bromoform (Tiibromomethane) 0.284 5.00 NO NO

Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) 0.174 3.00 1m NO

2·Butanone (MEK, Methyl ethyl ketone) 5.00 5.00 NO NO

n-Butylbenzene . 0.363 1.00 1m NO

sec-Butylbenzene 0.338 1.00 1m NO

tert-Butylbenzene 0.235 1.00 NO NO

Carbon disulfide 0.463 1.00 1m NO

Carbon tetrachloride (Tetrachloromethane) 0.144 1.00 1m NO

Chlorobenzene 0.176· 1.00 1m NO

Chloroethane 0.328 3.00 ND NO

2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 0.665 5.00 NO NO

Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 0.247 1.00 ND NO

Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) 0.174 3.00 1m NO

4-Chlorotoluene (p-Chlorotoluene) 0.311 1.00 1m NO

2-Chlorotoluene (o-Chlorotoluene) 0.147 1.00 1m NO

1,2-Dibromo-J-chloropropane (DBCP) 0.333 5.00 NO NO

Dibromochloromethane 0.300 1.00 NO NO

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB, Ethylene 0.226 I.. 00 1m NO

dibromide)
Dibromomethane 0.316 1.00· 1m NO

1,2-Dichlorobenzene (o-Dichlorobenzene) 0_358 l.00 ND NO

I.J-Dichlorobenzene (m-Dichlorobenzene) 0.333 1.00 1m ND



/ .':-~

{ ;' \
I J

AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC L.AB6RATORIES, LLC
Enl'ironmentc.ll Testing Services .,
2520N. San Fernando Rd., w.fAngeles. CA 90065 Tel: (323) 22J-9700 Fa.t: (323) 223-9500

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page:

ProjectID:

7

2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

. QC Batch No: 122208·2C

rt.9.i'ijjOOl!ltJliJ1~&~if'i~fiiffift1~{&rg~ikr,3.t~~l;'~M'\~~~ZPI~~l!f.)~0i~t~j i.r%~~)'~I~:\>~r~ ~~1tt."t'~~fiJIit1~~~_~it!1tk¥1\~!i11ii1,~~
Client Sample I.D. GMW3 GMW8
Date Sampled 12/16/200812/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Preparation Method 5030B 5030B

Date Analyzed 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Matrix Water Water
Units ~gIL ug/L

Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.244 3.00 ltD ltD

1,I-Dichloroethane 0.372 1.00 ltD l1D

l,2-Dichloroethane 0.182 1.00 ltD NO

1,I-Dichloroethene(l,l-Dichloroethylene) 0.355 1.00 ltD 2.57

cis-l,2-Dichloroethene 0.279 1.00 ltD 2.28

trans-I,2-Dichloroethene 0.176' 1.00 NO ND

1,2-Dichloropropane 0.359 1.00 NO ND

1,3-Dichloropropane 0.205 1.00 NO NO

2,2-Dichloropropane 0.341 1.00 NO NO

I,l-Dichloropropene 0.210' 1.00 NO ND

cis-l,3-Dichloropropene 0.122 1.00 ltD ND

trans-l,3-bichloropropene 0.100 1.00 NO ND

Ethylbenzene 0.209 1.00 NIl ND

Hexachlorobuladiene. 0.4],3 3.00 NO ND

(l,3"Hexachlorobutadiene)
2-Hexanonc
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene (4-Isopropyltoluene),
MTBE
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MffiK, Methyl
isobutyl ketone)

0.944

0.291

0.468

0~240

1.71

5.00

1.00

1.00

2.00

5.00

Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane,
DeM)

1.00 5.00

Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.375

0.122

0.141

0.579

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

NO

Tetrachloroethene (Tetrachloroethylene) 0.421 1.00 10.1 79.2

Toluene (Methyl benzene) 0.282 1.00 NIl NO

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.21.9 1.00 l1D NO

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.451 1.00

1,1 ,I-Trichloroethane 0.150 1.00 NO

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.233 1.00 NO
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 122208·2C

Date Sampled 12/16/200812/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Preparation Method 5030B 5030B

Date Analyzed 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Matrix Water Water
Units ugIL ugIL

Trichlorofluoromethane O. 294 1.00 NO ND

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0 .303 1. 00 NO NO

-I,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.451 1.00 NO NO

1,3.S-Trimethylbenzene 0.219 1.00 ND NO

Vinyl-acetate 1. 62 5 •00 ND NO

Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene) 0.331 3 .00 NO NO

o-Xylene 0 • 2'62 1. 00 NO ND

m-&p-Xylenes 0.476 2.00 NO ND
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Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 122208·2C

i~,r~li~#l~»:;~t~tf&~~m;~;~;;~~t?&~~t~~t%~~4:~K~ltf.d~~~~1JI~i~!J!!__ ~1t$.t'~lJ.~J~~~t7;!~·¥.f~wt~~~!1,~~l~i)
Client Sample I.D. GMW7
Date Sampled 12/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008

Preparation Method 50308

Date Analyzed 12/23/2008

Matrix Water
Units ugIL
Dilution Factor 10

~~i~i~1~i1~;;{;r~!:t;f;j&tt~~"l.W;fif,~~••fft.i~$~R<i1~i__~{;~,fll@~~T~~~}~;'iEr~{*~{;~~~
Acetone . 25.2 50.0 Jm

Benzene 0.910 10.0 Jm

Bromobenzene (phenyl bromide) 2.91 10.0 Jm

Bromochloromethane 1.69 10.0 Jm

(Chlorobromomethane)
Bromodichloromethane 1.69 10.0 Jm

(Dichlorobromomethane)
Bromoform (Tribromomethane) 2.84 50.0 ND

Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) 1.74 30.0 ND

2·Butanone (MEK., Methyl ethyl ketone) 50.0 50 ..0 ND

n-Butylbenzene 3.63 10.0 ND

sec·Butylbenzene 3.38 10.0 Jm

tert-Butylbenzene 2.35 10.0 ND

Carbon disulfide 4.63 10.0 NO

Carbon tetrachloride (Tetrachlorornethane) 1.401 10.0 NO

Chlorobenzene 1.16 10.0 NO

Chloroethane 3.28 30.0 ND

2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 6.65 50.0 NO

Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 2.47 10.0 NO

Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) 1.7" 30.0 ND

4-Chlorotoluene (p-Chlorotoluene) 3.11 10.0 NO

2-Chlorotoluene (o-Chlorotoluene) 1.'" 10.0 . Jm

1,2-Dibromo-3-chLoropropane (DBCP) 3.33 50.0 NO

Dibromochloromethane 3.00 10.0 Jm

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB, Ethylene 2.26 10.0 ND

dibromide)
Dibromomethane 3.16 10.0 NO

1,2-Dichlorobenzene (o-Dichlorobenzene) 3.58 10.0 NO

1,3-Dichlorobenzene (m-Dichlorobenzene) 3.33 10.0 Jm
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: .8260B, Volatile Organic Comppunds

QC Batch No: 122208-2C

~1lr_~i)~~~~4f!~~~~~.~~1~&~¥.~W~~:t~~ft~ai~. '. i l

Client Sample I.D. GMW7
. Date Sampled 12/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008

Preparation Method 5030B

.Date Analyzed 1.2/23/2008

Matrix Water
Units ugIL
DilutionFactor. . ,10
~~~t~~~~%~~~ft;'-,.·.·.·~"·,.li r)~~i'i~llIll~r:,r.,_::"..... ,~. .... ", .. '. ~;:~
~!!.~~~~;;.~ ..::r.""'''''''''''''''~';' '.. ~.~..... &~1q.J....m~~~.,." •.,~., ...aJ;",;, ..::, J.i • • ·.·a~ .•~·" ,,'~~i,l'\:, .

1,4.Dichlorobenzene (p-Dichlorobenzene) 3. U . 10.0 ND

Dichlorodifluoromethane 2 .44 30. 0 ND

1,l~Dichloroethane 3.72 10.0 ND

1,2.Dichlorocthane 1.82 10.0 ND

l,I-Dichloroethene(I,I-Dichloroethylene) 3.55 10.0 33.4

cis-l,2-Dichloroethene 2.79 10.0 3. 80J

trans-l,2-Dichloroethene 1.76 10.0 liD

1,2.Dichloropropane 3.59 10.0 liD

1,3.Dichloropropane 2 •.05 10.0 ND

2,2-Dichloropropane 3.41 10 • 0 ND

1,l-DichloroprQpene 2. 10 10 • 0 ND

cis.I,3-Dichloropropene 1.22 10 • 0 liD

trans-l,3-Dichloropropene 1.00 10.0 ND

Ethylbenzene 2.09 10.0 ND

Hexachlorobutadiene . 4.13 30.0 liD

(1,3-Hexachlorobutadiene)

.

2-Hexanonc;

Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene (4-Isopropyltoluene)

MTBE
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK, Methyl
isobutyl ketone)
Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane•.

DCM)

Naphthalene

n-Propylbenzene

Styrene

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetraehloroethene (Tetrachloroethylene)

Toluene (Methyl benzene)

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1 ,I-Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

9.U

2.91

4.68

10.0

3.75

1.22

1.41

5.79

4.21

2.82

2.19

4.51

1.50

2.33

50.0

10.0

10.0

20.0

50.0

50.0

10.0·

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

liD

ND

liD

745

ND

liD

ND

2.60J
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Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 12220B·2C

~lm\i!P.if~!~~~li'.jfi'~1:l'~~~~~lt~1'$~1~it1t~M,}~~~Jr.:Jjf~_:_~~~lR;~~~~;~tW;iK1t'If.~fr~~~~~~
Client Sample J.D. GMW7 . . .
Date Sampled :1.2/:1.6/2008

Date Prepared :1.2/23/2008

Preparation Method
Date Analyzed
Matrix

5030B
:1.2/23/2008

Water
Units ugIL

10

10.0 55.8

10.0 ND

10.0 ND

10.0 ND

10.0 ND

50.0 ND

30.0 ND

10.0 ND

20.0 ND

3.31

2.62

2.19

4.76

3.03

4.51

16.2,

~ ;,~: ~. a~ ;~~ I ;~~l~~ i~·~~.~lli J~.I:M._it~~:..I:' ~B; i~~~tj;J~~~1; ~0.~!:~·~:~~~~~:;~f:{!:r;~; ~i~~i.:t~;~~~r~Xtf~~~~~~
1.17

Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene)

ro- & p-Xylenes

Vinyl acetate

o-Xylene

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Trichlorofluoromethane

Dilution Factor
~""'·"":"";I~""""""""·~""!!;:'''''';''''''''''''''\''''I,."''!\i
~';;~t(.i,i.:i':ti

Trichloroethene (TCE)
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 122208·2C .

f:':~mz;~<'~~'""ftt:t'l:&i!l!~~im;..~j,;·o.;:.::;;J·;:;l)~,ii'r~!~~~fJ!;i,l.~!1)l~1;ij~•.[I's;·..fJffil~m~1Jl.:~&'::l~~w::ii'ar~~;:;:"1~j~i2I:~.~i!l!•• ~.)r~ffttil'l!,~:;r,·tf:i!4~ff.1fJj~~;~~1!i"H;T;~~~E:·:~~;;<~~Bi;;;~tlIl:~%;'lli!£E.;m.i~{{~iP.~l"o'\rr.;;~tiF;:!.~m.J:l1&:lS;~~~;~~'"";'~',_m~,". £~_'i.~~~ ~~;'gti'~!$.:~,i;'1J.: ;)~t;~~'/X::~:;.';!;i;~;); f~~;~\*~\:;·}r;.~ .
Client Sample I.D. GMWI·.
Date Sampled 12/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/23./2008

Preparation'Method 5030B

Date Analyzed 12/23/2008

Matrix Water
Units ugIL
Dilution Factor 20

~••".g~.f.%~~ .·;~~.{~,~~D~iJTf~)1;~~~~~illlil~~51f;~~&n~:~r;):~h~t;~X: ;{t~'P'::::?:;-~f;):; 1~nk~/\~~;~::
Acetone . ' SO." 100 lfl) . . .

Benzene
Bromobenzene (Phenyl bromide)
~romochlor(jmethane

(Chlorobromomethane)
Bromodichlorornethane
(DichloroQromomethane)
'Bromoform (Tribrornornethane)
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) .
2-Butanone (MEK, Methyl ethyl ketone)
n-Butylbenzcne
sec-Butylbenzene
te~-Butylbenzene

Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetracbJoride (Tetrachlorornethane)
Chlorobenzene

, Chloroethane
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether
Chloroform (Trichloromethane)
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride)
4-Chlorotoluene (p-Chlorotoluene)
2-Chlorotoluene (o-Chlorotoluene)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)
Dibromochlorornethane
I,2-Dibromoethane (EDB, Ethylene
dibrornide)
Dibromorncthane
I,2-Dichlorobenzene (o-Dichlorobenzene)
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (m-Dichlorobenzene)

1.94 20.0 NO

5.82 20.0 lfl)

3.38 20.0 lfl)

3.38 20.0 ~

5.68 100 NO

3.48 60.0 NO

100 100 NO

7.26 20.0 lID
6.76 20.0 NO

".70 20.0 HD

9.26 20.0 HD

2.88 20.0 HD

3.52 . 20.0 HIl

6.56 60.0 HD

13.3 100 HIl

4.94 20.0 JltI

3.48 60.0 lfl)

6.22 20.0 . NO

2.94 20.0 lfl)

6.66 ~oo HD

6.00 20.0 HIl

4.52 20.0 HIl

6.32 20.0 HD

7.16 2\1.0 HI)

6.66 20.0 HIl
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 122208·2C

~jj}1't..~t"~*~~¥.~!0tt~k!iit(~;jt~;;!(f~~~i~%:?;~:ftt;;¥.f;j~~k~,~~~~~~~7,~ ~~f~i1;tr~J~r;;& :igx~»1~;;i,;~i;~::',,:,:~?:,:,\':::,;'iii:::';:.' ;;\/}:{'i;t!;;::;J~$~;~~;
Client Sample Ln. GMWI
Date Sampled 12/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008

Preparation Method 5030B

Date Analyzed 12/23/2008

Matrix Water
Units ug/L
Dilution Factor 20

" ',Ii" , ~', ,~~~iit~~~l1~l~~~ ~~¥f.~t~1~~1ini~!:i.~~~ ~rfill].h.~~~~ lr/rft[~t:~1~1~i1~ ~:~~~\~r,~Sf~*mWif !~~l~~i~l
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (p:-Dichlorobenzene) 7.68 20.0 NO '

Dichlorodifluoromethane 4,88 60. a NO

l,l-Dichloroethane 7.44 20.0 NO

l,2-Dichloroethane 3.64 20.0 NO

l,l-Dichloroethene (l,I-Dichloroethylene) 7.10 20.0 NO

cis-l,2-Dichloroethene 5.58 20.0 NO

trans.l,2-Dichloroethene 3..52 ' 20. a NO

l,2-Dichloropropane 7.18 20. a NO

1,3-D1chloropropane 4.10 20.0 NO

2,2.Dichloropropane 6.82 20.0 lID
l,l-Dichloropropene 4.20 20. a NO

cis-l,3-Dichloropropene 2. U 20.0 HD

lrans-l,3-Dichloropropene 2. 00 20.0 HD

Ethylbenzene 4.18 20.0 NO

Hexachlorobutadiene 8.26 60.0 NO

(l,3·Hexachlorobutadiene)
2-Hexanone
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isop~opyltoluene.( 4-Isopropyltoluene)
MTBE
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK, Methyl
isobutyl keto~e)
Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane,
DCM)

Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene ,(Tetrachloroethylene)
Toluene (Methyl benzene)
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

18.9

5.82

9.36

4.80

34.2

20.0

7.50

5'.08

2.44

2.82

11.6

8.42

5.64

4.38

9.02

3.00

4.66

100

20.0

20.0

40.0

100

100

20.0

20.0

20.0

20.0

20.0

20.0

20.0

20.0

20;0

20.0

20.0

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

,NO

NO

834

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds .

. . . QC Batch No: 122208-2C .'

_{~)~~J$~;J~;;~t'tJ~~i~;"~'~~!~~1!t(~~~tiitli'-~t:,«~~!t~~;f[&11'~rf;;;i;~:!1~;~~~~g,~\q\{i~;~l~~~~?;~i~l';
Client Sample J.D. GMWI .
Pate Sampled
Date Prepared
Preparatlon Method
Date Analyzed
Matrix
Units
Dilution Factor

Trichloroelhene (TCE)

1.2/16/2008

1.2/23/2008

5030B

12/23/2008

Water
ug/L

Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene)
o-Xylene
m- & ~Xylencs

5.88 20.0 NO

6.06 20.0 NO

9.02 20.0 NO

4.38 20.0 NO

32.4 100 NO

6.n 60.0 NO

5.24 20.0 NO

9.52' 40.0 NO

Bromofluorobenzene 70-120 92

Dibromofluoromethane 70-120 . 96

Toluene-d8 70-120 88

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No; 122208·2C

MS MSDUP RPD MS/MSD MSRPD

% REC %REC % % Limil %Limil

Benzene 83 83 <1. 75-120 15

Chlorobe'!ZClle 94 94 <1 75-120 15

1,l-Dichloroethene 92 84 9.1 75-120 15

(1,1 cDichloroethylene)
MTBE 91 90 1.1 75-120 15

. Toluene (Methyl benzene) 87 85 2.3 75-120 15

Trichloroethene (TCE) 83 83 <1 75-120 15
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29·30 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 12220B·2C
~~~~=~=~'"V:"IT===~

Date Sampled 12/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008

Preparation Method 5030B

Date Analyzed 12/23/2008

Matrix' Water
Units ug/L
Dilution Factor 50

~. ;y..~ '~ . '. ~:i'%<I~;f1,f.~:~~~~~;;~t~~ ~~?1~;;Ma~fi1:~ ~¥.~~liih"l!~~.ftt!
Acetone 126 250 lID

Benzene 4.85 50.0 lID

Bromobenzene (phenyl bromide) 14.6 50.0 lID

Bromochloromethane 8.45 50.0 . lID

(Chlorobromomethane)
Bromodichloromethane
(Dichlorobromomethane)
Bromoform (Tribromomethane)
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide)
2-Butanone (MEK, Methyl ethyl ketone)

n-Butylbenzene
scc-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride (Tetrachloromethane)
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether
Chloroform (Trichloromethane)
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride)
4-Chlorotoluene (p-Chlorotoluene)

2-Chlorotoluene (o-Chlorotoluene)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)
Dibromochloromethanc
1,2-Dibromoethane (BOB, Ethylene
dibromide}
Oibromomcthane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (o-Oichlorobenzene)
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (m-Dichlorobenzene)

8.45

1.4.2

8.70

250

18 .• 2 .

16.9

11.8

23.2

7.20

8.80

16.4

33.3

12 ••

8.70

15.6.

7.35

'16.7

15.0

11.3

15.8

17.9.

16.7

50.0

250

150

250

50.0

50.0

50 •.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

150

250

50.0

150

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.• 0

50.0

50.0

50.0

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

. lID

ND

lID

ND

ND

HI)

lID

HI)

HI)

lID

ND
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method:' 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

, QC Batch No: 122208·2C ,

,'QBfigi'!ifiJj.~W~~~~i\~i~~:7:~\W;;ii~~~I\~(tf~';;~>~:¥.'~Wt4i~Wf~\~1 ~W~::;~~~:~fi.~~_~~·."'J~5jl;>l~~~f,:l11""~~W¥~~7<';'1~7.l~~;;::~1~~~~;:::~~"",~~::,:~~,ill':§;-:;;1i~1.t;::"1:~:<':'t:-:;~;{;,"',~~"'~~~;:;O~~",";~·"'r~~~:r:,~%~~~~;;;.~,"~7"~r""t~}r.;;fQrr,;i~:""&t::;;~~'l"!·,t""~~"'\""1;;;'~""~~~~""''''.\~~'''':~;i''''"'~ii
Client Sample LD. MW4B,
Date Sampled 12/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008

Preparation Method ' S030B

Date Analyzed 12/23/2008

Matrix Water
Units ug/L'
Dilution Factor 50

_~mm'l!l==m===6==_===d

HD

Dichlorodifluoromethane 12.2 150

1,I-Dichloroethane 18. 6 50 • 0

1,2-Dichloroethane 9.10 50.0

I,I-Dichloroethene (I,l-Dichloroethylene) 17.8 50.0

cis-l,2-Dichlol'OCthcne 14.0 50.0

trans-I,2-Dichloroethene 8.80 50.0

1,2-Dichloropropanc 18.0 50.0

l,3.Dichloropropane 10.3 50.0

2,2-Dichloropropane 17.1 50.0

1,I-DichloJ;Opropene , 10.5 50.0

cis-I,3-Dichloropropene 6.10 50.0

trans-I,J-Dichioropropene 5.00 50.0

Ethylbenzene 10.5 50.0

Hexachlorobutadietle 20.7 150

(1,3-Hexachlorobutadiene)

HD

NO

HD

50.5

Nl)'

,NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

2-Hexanone
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropylloluene (4-Isopropyltoluene)
MTBE
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK, Methyl
isobutyl ketone)
Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane,
DeM)

NaPhthalene
n-Propylbenzenc
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
TetrachloIoethene (Tetrachloroethylene)
Toluene (Methyl benzene)
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzcnc
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

.7.2

14.6

23 ••

12.0

85.5

50.0

18.8

12.7

6.10

7.05

29.0

21.1

14.1

11.0

22.6

7.50

11.7

250

50.0

50.0

100

250

250

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.Q

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

1730

NO

NO

NO
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QCBatch No: 122208·2C

~J.i.l~~l~%WZI!~)~~lf~~i~:~i+';:i!t:i~~~fWi;.j~~~~l~:~~ !W'\Wr.~~~lj;it~ ~~mk~i ~i~~~~~t\t'~~§~ ~~$!~f~;$\i;@'ij ~~i{i@'2~1~;;t~t~'t~ ~t;'¥,,~~jP;~~~
Client Sljmple J.D. , ' 'MW4B '
Date Sampled 12/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008

Preparation Method 5030B
Date Analyzed 12/23/2008

Matrix Water

DilutionFactor, 50

~~n~~{m~;i:t;i(;(~~~~~*~W1 Jt.{;VMil~WI(!~ ~\tJi:a~lm 1~:r!.1 ~~iFif~~~*:~~{i \~;Vf)t~t~\i~f.t f41!$~,~~jffl~~1.(;~ ~t.i~'~~1~
Tricbloroethene(TCB) 5.85 50.0 20.5J : ,

Tricblorofluoromethane 14 .7 SO •0 NO

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 15. 2 SO •0 NO

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzcue 22.6 50.0 NO

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzcne 11. 0 50.0 ' NO

Vinyl acetate 81.0 250 NO

Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene) 16.6 150 NO

o-Xy~ne 13.150.0 NO

m-&p-Xylenes 23.8 100 NO

Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8

70-120

70-120

70-120

96

96

90

Benzene
Chlorobenzene
I,I-Dichloroethene
(1,I-Dichloroethylene)
MTBE
Toluene (Methyl benzene)
Trichloroethene (TeE)

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 122208·2C

'l;~~~{t;~Jt~
MS MSDUP ~PD MSIMSD MSRPD

%REC %REC % % Limit % Limit
83 83 <1 75-120 15

94 94 <1 75-120 15

92 84 9.1 75-120 15

91 90 1.1 75-120 15

87 85 2.3 75-120 15

83 83 <1 75-120 15
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 122208·2C

1:"~(iJ;;;;:~~":ifM':E<.!r.'Jr~~JI'l!!I~fl.!!!'1:~i""~~",]~,,,,~~omJ~i~""~~l,"'~~.k""~"":~~l."'·itt""':~~;"':$"",rr""':.~""f.~""~:~""'~1.:""i~"'~;q""ti""':~f?"'.~J"='j':""~?""::~~~""fR'""~~;:~"";~ jJ""J;~""·i~.:~,m:_",:~~~,;,,:.... "".''''''',.iJ:J 'l ~ .;":, .I~jl~~~.~. . i!il'~:~<S'.:::!.o;;'I.~';o:~\;~'"'JIRlE:::~~~'':<·.~~'''·j'':;·~tT.·!:::«~:J}r::}.;c"!,~~~'';~~':;1~fl~""~:U7'~~~~'G'~lh~~~l!'i<:5~~~:~.~m;:~M~l;;:;~~""~~~""~"";,~"'r:~~""::fi""~""~"m···...""'rt""~:!.,,·~ii"':!"'~:~~:"'*fi-=~~1,
Client Sample J.D. '. MW3 MW6
Date Sampled 12/16/20.0812/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008 12/23/3008

Preparation Method 5030B 5030B

Date Analyzed 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Matrix Water Water
Units ug/L ug/L

Dilution Factor 100 100

Acetone 252 500 NIl NIl

Benzene 9.70 100 NIl NIl

Bromobcnzene (phenyl bromide) 29.1 100 NIl NIl

Bromochloromethane 16.9 100 NIl NIl

(Chlorobromomethane)
BromodichloromethaJie 16.9 100 NIl NIl

(Dichlorobromomethane)
Bromoform (Tribromomethane) '28.4 500 NIl . NIl

Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) 17.4 300 NIl . NIl

2-Butanone (MEl{, Methyl ethyl ketone) 500 500 NIl NIl

n.Butylbenzcne 36.3 100 NIl NIl

sec-Butylbenzene 33.8 100 NIl NIl

tert-Butylbenzene 23.5 100 NIl NIl

Carbon disulfide 46.3 100 NIl NIl

Carbon tetrachloride (Tetrachloromethane) 14.4 100 NIl NIl

Chlorobenzene 17.6 100 NIl NIl

Chloroethane 32.8 300 NIl NIl

2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 66.5· 500 NIl NIl

Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 24.7 100 NIl NIl

Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) 17.4 300 NIl NIl

4-Chlorotoluene (p-Chlorotoluene) 31.1 100 NIl NIl

2-Chlorotoluene (o-Chlorotoluene) 14.7 100 NIl NIl

I,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 33.3 500 NIl NIl

Dibromochloromelhane 30.0 100 NIl NIl

1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB, Ethylene 22.6 100 NI;l NIl

dibromide)
Dibromomethane 31.6 100 NIl NIl

I,2-Dichlorobenzene (o-Dichlorobenzene) 35.8 10.0 NIl. NIl

I,3-Dichlorobenzene (m-Dichlorobenzene) 33.3 100 NIl NIl
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 122208·2C

~~Q1ky~,g&~'~4R¥~%~~~·~~~~~1:~t~~]:ffi(~£12~S~~f.j~~1~'~~:f:~~~~~t~t~;,~W~l\~~~~!~~~~;:' ~~~1~~~fi~~~ ~~~g~~$l~~~:~J~i~?;~~f~~~~~~~~.~~Wi~J~;!f~f.
Client Sample I.D. MW3 MW6
Date Sampled 12/16/200812/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Preparation Method 5030B 5030B

Date Analyzed 12/23/2008 12/23/2008,

Matrix Water Water

Dil,ution Factor 100 100

11R.1II.~~~1Mt;;~~it'~1~!~j%r~f;;;fji;;~itl'l.i~~f~ ~:if~m~Wiw,"'~~;J.il~~~'Y~j)r,~ti~!~:f£w,t;:l;~li\-\~~i,lt~'~~4;f~¥ ~'KPi{i
l,4-Dichlorobenzene (p~Dichlorobenzene) 38" 4 100' 1m , lID ' , '

Dichlorodifluoromethane 24.4 300 1m lID

l,l-Dichloroethane 37.2 100 1m lID

l,2-Dichloroethane 18.2 100 lID lID

J,l-Dichloroethene (I,l-Dichloroethylene) 35.5 100 295 92. OJ

cis-l ,2-Dichloroethene 27 • 9 100 lID 1m

trans-I,2-Dichloroethene 17.6 100 lID 1m

l,2-Dichloropropane 35.9 100 1m lID

1,3-Dichloropropane 20 • 5 100 ND 1m

2,2-Dichloropropane 34.1 100 1m lID

I,I-Dichloropropene 21.,0 100 lID lID

cis-I,3_Dichloropropene 12.2 100 lID lID

traits-J,3-Dichloropropene 10.0 100 lID lID

Ethylbenzene 20.9 ,100 lID 1m

Hexachlorobutadiene 41.3 300 lID lID

EI,3-Hexachlorobutadiene)
2·Hexanone
Isopropylbenzene
p.Isopropyltoluene (4-Isopropyltoluene)
MTBE
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK, Methyl
isobutyl ketone)
Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane,
DCM)
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene (Tetrachloroethylene)
Toluene (Methyl benzene)
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1 ,I-Trichloroethane
I, I,2·Trichloroethane

94.4

29.,1 .

46.8

24.0

171

100

37.5

25.4

12.2

14.1,

57.9

42.1

28.2

21.9

45.1

15.0

23.3

500

100

100

200

500

500

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

1m '

lID

1m

lID

1m

lID

lID

1m

11500

lID

lID,

lID

lID

68.0J

lID

lID

lID

7920
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

- '. QC Batch No: 122208·2C

[{{Sq" ~ ~;. :::- :'~~1~*tt*.~!f~~~~;:~~t[~n¥1@rl~~1;~*;:~i;1i~fR~~ f~~~~~tl~:j$.'~ :t~~~~JJ.!~~~ ~j!~JU~hljJ§.i~£~Wlt1i~,-~~_,~;g~$:
Client Sample LD. MW3 MW6
Date Sampled
.Date Prepared
Preparation Method
Date Analyzed
Matrix
Units

Trichlorofluoromethane 29.4 100

l,2,3-Tricb1!lropropane 30.3 100

l,2,4-Trimethylbenzene tS.1 100

l,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 21.9 100

Vinyl aCetate 162 500

Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene) 33.1 300

o-Xylene 26.2 100

m- & p.Xylenes t7. 6 200

12/16/200812/16/2008

1~/23/2008 12/23/2008

5030B 5030B

12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Water Water
ugIL ugIL

. 100 100
• c,.~ .. ·· ••~:Ql.'fi1il,'~'il'!l_=':=lM6l. """,.'.r.=~'!:-'. ."""",""':' :'

.N!.tdii,t,}lII'-'ltWa"l!\l:1, '" "~ " •.ilii,''''~ ~ ,
321 11t

.JlD liD

JlD liD

ND liD

ND NO

ND NO

ND lfD

ND.. liD

ND liD
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

Date Sampled 12/15/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008

Preparation Method 5030B

, Date Analyzed 12/23/2008

Matrix Water
Units ugIL
Dilution Factor 200

I~M~"...!~lii;~,~;~~{ft,ft,~;~~~;~~r:;~:':!~'~'/ff~·;§~if.f;)i.fi, ;itKi~qJ1t~. *'BIIII.1IiI~~'j~t1~l~~f*\~~~Il~~~~~~i~~ :~~;f,{f ~iF(~/::J\;1{~ij
Acetone 504 1000 1m '

Benzene 19.4 200 1m

Bromobenzene (Phenyl bromide) 5~. 2 200 , 1m

Bromochloromethane 33.8 200 1m

(Chlorobromomethane)
Bromodichloromethane '
(Dichlorobromomethane)
Bromoform (Tribromomethane)
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide)
2~Butanonc. (MEl(, Methyl ethyl ketone)
n~Butylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride (Tetrachloromethane)
Chlorobenzene
Chloroetbane
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether
Chloroform (Trichloromethane)
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride)
4-Chlorotoluene (p-Chlorotoluene)
2-Chlorotoluene (o-Chlorotoluene)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)
Dibromochloromethane
1,2"Dibromoethane (EDB, Ethylene
dibromide)
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (o-Dichlorobenzene)
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (m-Dichlorobenzene)

33.8

56.8

34.8

1000

6,7.6

017.0

92.6

28.8

35.2

'65.6

133

49.4

34.8

62.2

29.4

66.6

60.0

45.2

63.2

71.6

66.6

200

1000

600

1000

200

200

200

200

200

200

600

1000

200

600

200

200

1000

200

200

200

200 ,

200

1m

1m

ND

ND

1m

1m

ND

,ND

1m

1m

ND

1m
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 122208-2C

~'.k~~~w~tl~;;~::·,:~~rff~l:t~~~~~~~t:t~~~~~.~~~.~~;~~{t~~1~cl~1KtJMif~~ ~~~~t:~i~'{~£~ ~~t)J~\~~i~il~~~~k1i~~~f4 ~~~j,%1~~~i~;[~I1~~~~~t~ i2!~~~~~r~:iitt~·~:~~~.~~~
Client Sample LD. MW7
Date Sampled 12/15/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008

Preparation Method 5030B

_Date Analyzed 12/23/2008

Matrix Water

Units ug/L

Dichlorodifluoromethane 48.8 600 ND

I;l-Dichloroethime 74.4 200 ND

1,2-Dichloroethane 36.4 200 ND

I,I-Dichloroethene (I,I-Dichloroethylene) .71.0 200 216

cis-I,2-Dichloroethene 55.8 200

trans-I,2~Dichloroethene 35.2 200

1,2-Dichloropropane 71.8 200

1,3-Dichloropropane 4;1..0 20Q

2,2-Dichloropropane 68.2 200

I,I-Dichloropropene 42.0 200

cis.I,3-Dichloropropene 24.4 200

ttans-I,3-Dichloropropene 20. 0 200

Ethylbenzene 41. 8 200

Hexachlorobutadiene 82.6 600

(1,3-Hexachlorob1Jtadiene)

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

2-Hexanone

Isopropylbenzene

p-Isopropyltoluene (4-Isopropyltoluene)

MTBE
4.Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK, Methyl

isobutyl ketone)

Methylene chloride (Dichl,oromethane,

DeM)
Naphthalene

n-PropylbeD2ene

Styrene

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene (Tetrachloroethylene)

Toluene (Methyl beD2cne)

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1,1 , I-Trichloroethane

I, I,2-Trichloroethane

189

58.2

93.6

48.0

342

200

75.0

50.8

24.4

28.2

116

84.2

56.4

43.8

90.2

30.0

46.6

1000

200

200

400

1000

1000

200

200

200

200

200

200

200

200

200

200

200

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

11600

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 12220B-2C

~i1Jm~l~~i'1ij;~~~~~ti?:I%l!i.1t~~~~'t~~j~~~~\;f,i::¥i,:~~Ji: ~*:1.~1:~\ ~~~~~\~~~ '~.~t~~J ~?'\%~~i~1~f %M~~~:SJ.!~~~M~
Client Sample LD. . MW7
Date Sampled 12/15/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008

Preparation Method 5030B

. Date Analyzed 12/23/2008

Matrix Water
Units ugIL

Trichlorofluoromcthanc 58.8. 200 ND

l,2,3-Trichloropropane 60.6 200 ND

l,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 90.2 200 ND

1,3,S-Trimethylbenzene 43.8 200 ND

Vinyl acetate 324 1000 ND

Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene) 66.2 600 ND

O-Xylene 52.4 200 ND

m-&p-Xylenes 95.2 400 ND

Bromofluorobcnzene
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 12220B·2C

MS 'MSDUP RPD MSIMSD MSRPD

%REC %REC % %Umit % Limit

Benzene 83 83 <1 75-120 . 15

Chlorobenzene 94· 94 . <1 75·120 15

l,l-Dichloroethene 92 84 9.1 75-120 15

(I,l-Dichloroethylene)
MTBE 91 90 1.1. 75-120 15

Toluene (Methyl benzene) 87 85 2.3 75-120 15

Trichloroethene (TCE) 83 83 <1 75·120 15
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method:'8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

Date Sampled 12/15/200812/16/2008 12/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Preparation Method 5030B '5030B 5030B

Date Analyzed 12/23/2008 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

'Matrix Water Water Water
Units ugIL ugIL ugIL , '

Dilution Factor 'I I, 'I

~;Iir~'J1\<J?~~t~f:!~f~Jl~if.~1~~i~,l~~~Wt.~.!t1~{!l~~r~.(~~l~~~~~fnm:~~l.,1:'~:H~i~~W~~itf.;,~;;Y;t:M~i~:;~?(4t
Acetone' '2.52 5.00, lID lID lID

Benzene 0.0970 1.00 lID lID lID

Bromobenzene(phenylbromide) 0.291 1.00 ND ND ND

Bromochloromethane 0.169 1.00 ,lID ND ND

(Chlorobromomethane)
Bromodichloromethane
(Dichlorobromomethane)
Bromoform (Tribromomethime)
BromoIQethane (Methyl bromide)
2"Butanone (MEK. Methyl ethyl ketone)
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachlOride (Tetrachloromethane)
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether
Chloroform (Trichloromethane)
Chloromethane (Methyl c!,!loride)
4-Chlorotoluene (p-Chlorotoluene)
2-Chlorotoluene (o"Chlorotoluene)
J.2-Dibromo-3-ehloropropane (DBCP)
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB. 'Ethylene
dibromide)
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (o-Dichlorobenzene)
l,3-Dichlorobenzene (m-Dichlorobenzene),

0.169

0.284

0.174

5.00

0.363

0.338

0.235

0.463

0.1"

0.176

0.328

0.665

0.247

0.174

0.311

0.147

0.333

0.300

0.226

0.3~6

0.358

0.333

1.00

5.00

3.00

5.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

3.00

5.00

1.00

3.00

1.00

1.00

5.00

1.00

1,.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

lID

lID

1m

1m

ND

lID

, ND

lID

lID

lID

lID

ND

ND

lID

NO

ND

ND

ND

lID

ND

lID

lID

NO

NO

NO

lID

ND

ND

,ND

lID

lID

ND

ND

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

lID

lID'

lID

ND

ND

lID

ND

lID

ND

lID

ND

lID

lID

ND

NO
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 122308·1C

~~:QjiliJi~Y~~;~4~~~~£tr~l.l~;~:\'~~~Ji~~~~~¥t:t~~~if~~~i~~~:~~~?~iZ :i1i$ki~9~~4i~~ ~~~~t~~~1i~ ~tt~~;l~\~\{;: r~~!~~t~*~~;')i~~~~~}it ~;\;~~r~~~}:J~{'_~;:i;~'
ClientSampleI.D. MW5B MWI2 GMW5
Date Sampled 12/15/200812/16/2008 12/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Preparation Method 5030B 5030B 5030B

Date Analyzed 12/23/2008 12/23/2008 12t:z3/2008

Matrix Water Water, Water
Units ugIL ugIL ugIL
Dilution Factor ' I I I

.flii~~~~_~~J.i~1;\fJiJi"~; ~?Frm:~f~it~(~ ~~1t(~~~~~!!,¥e; }lj~~i\'itf.§1~ !~i:~iiij;1t;["11(iw.~.!~ i:~\:,:t~!Y:';);~W~t; r<;;;,;;~~!;r~t:~;':t(;
1,4-Dichlorobenzene(p-Dichlorobenzene) 0.384 1.00 NIl NIl ')II) ,

Dichlorodifluoromethane 0 • 244 3. 00 NIl NIl NIl

I,I-Dichloroethane 0.372 1.00 NIl NIl )II)

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.182 1.00 )II) NIl NIl

1,I-Dichloroethene(I,I-Dichloroethylene) 0.355 1.00 )II) NIl NIl

cis-I,2-Dichloroethene 0.279 1.00 NIl NIl NIl

trans-I,2-Dichloroethene 0.176 1.00 NIl NIl NIl

1,2~Dichloropropane 0.359' ,1.00, NIl )II) NIl'

1,3-Dichloropropane 0.205 1.00 NIl )II) NIl

2,2-Dichloropropane ' 0.341 1.00 )II) )II) NIl

I,I-Dichloropropene 0.210 1.00 HP NIl NIl

cis-I,3-Dichloropropene 0.122 1.00 NIl NIl NIl

trans-I,3-Dichloropropene 0.100 1.00 NIl NIl )II)

Ethylbenzene 0 • 209 1. 00 )II) NIl NIl

Hexachlorobutadiene 0.413 3'.00 )II) )II) NIl

(1,3-Hexachlorobutadiene)
2-Hexanone
Isopropylbcnzene
p-Isopropyltoluene (4-lsopropyltoluene)
MTBE
4-Methyl-2-pcntanone (MIBK, Methyl
isobutyl ketone)

. Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane,
DeM)

Naphthalene
n-Prbpylbenzene
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane,
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene (Tetrachloroethylene)
Toluene (Methyl benzene)
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzenc
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
I,I, I-Trichloroethane
I, I,2-Trichloroethane

0.944

0.291

0.468

0.240 .

1.71

1.00

0.375

0.254

0.122

0.141

0.579

0.421

0.282

0.219

0.451

0.150

0.233

5.00

1.00

1.00

2.00

5.00

5.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

NIl

NIl

NIl

NIl

NIl

NIl

NIl

NIl

NIl

1.31

NIl

)II)

NO

ND

)II)

NIl

NIl

NIl

)II)

NIl

NIl

NIl

NIl

NIl

)II)

0.495J

NIl

,NIl

NO

NIl

)II)

NIl

NIl

)II)

)II)

NIl

)II)

NIl

NIl

)II)

)II)

2.10

NIl

)II)

)II)

)II)

)II)
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Vohitile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 122308·1C

Date Sampled 12/15/2008 12/16/2008 12/16/2008

. Date Prepared 12/23/2008 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Preparation Method 5030B 5030B 5030B

Date Analyzed 12/23/2008 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Matrix Water Water Water
Units ugIL ugIL ugIL
Dilution Factor I I I

_.~.!~~~1t~~jf.~~;~~~~~~~t~i~1·~f;:;;i ::;3J)i~j.#.i~iid:;':[;;{i3:gi~~tRlt~ \1li_i~ ir:i{.It1:t'~E:·;7;'~f}·:·:' 1;:iJ:;\::.:::< :"'::\V'·. /':/5"';:
Trichloroethene(TCE) 0.117 1.00' HD 0.430J ND

Trichlorofluoromethane 0.294 1.00 HD ND ND

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.303 1.00 HD ND ND

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzemi 0.451 1.00 HD ND HD

1,3,S-Trimethylbenzene 0.219 1.00 HD HD HD

Vinyl acetate 1.62 5.0.0 ND ND ND

Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene) 0.331. 3.00 HD" HD ND

o-Xylene 0.262 1.00 HD HD ND

m- & p-Xylenes O. 47 6 2.00 HD HD ND

Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene-d8

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 122308·1C

MS MSDUP RPD MS/MSD MSRPD

0/0 REC %REC % %Umlt %Umil

Benzene 89 91 2.2 75-120 15

Chlorobcnzene 94 95 1.1 75-120 15

l,l-Dichloroethene 82 81 1.2 75-120 15

(l,l.-Dichloroethylene)

MTBE 85 84 1.2 75-120 1"5

Toluene (Methyl benzene) 85 87 2.3 75-1.20 15

Trichloroethene (TCE) 82 85 3.6 75-120 15
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2930 MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 122308-1C

tf4!k~~!§f!l~k~o/~f.:J;~w~~~~Ji.n~~~\~~~3~;r{~~1~~~~~~1.~~~cl~%~~ ti~l~~~t~~~~:t ~~i;a~lmt~ ~~}I(~;~ Vi" ~ " .~~~~~ f.k1;·t~{~I!fu{:":-f:~~::~1 ~1:.~f.;·~~:~f:;:~;·:~:r~~~;~
Client Sample I,D. MW9 GMW2. Duplicate
Date Sampled 12/16/200812/16/2008 12/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Preparation Method 5030B 5030B 5030B

Date Analyzed 12/23/2008 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Matrix Water Water Water

Units ugfL ugIL ugIL

Dilution Factor 10 10 10

1Bf&fl)j~~i.~t~ .'~~~i~11~j_Q~~1.~t1~E.!lk~i~litft~)__;;:'l~·:..ri~:"'.:'1:".]iI'"~.fird';'''';f1-'''':i(~7:~;'''';f.t'';:'i'it~}~~:~"'.:~If""~;:{<J+'~~""~;~"'~t~""fi.~:'"'·!~"'~1:~"'f:f"":rP",,~~di£~
Acetone 25.2 '. 50.0 ND ND' . ND

Benzene 0.970 10.0 ND ND ND

Bromobenzene (phenyl bromide) 2.91 10.0 ND ND ND

Bromochloromethane 1.69 10.0 ND ND ND

(Chlorobromomethane)
Bromodichloromeihane

(Dichlorobromomethane)

Bromoform (Tribromomethane)
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide)
2-Butanone (MEK, Methyl ethyl ketone)

n-Buty1benzene

sec-Butylbenzene

tert-Butylbenzene

Carbon disulfide

Carbon tetrachloride (Tetrachloromethane)

Ch1orobenzene
Chloroethane
27Chloroethyl vinyl ether
Chloroform (Trichloromethane)

Chloromethane (Methyl chloride)

4-Chlorotoluene (p-Chlorotoluene)

2-Chlorotoluene (o-Chlorotoluene)

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

Dibromochloromethane

I ,2-Dibromoethane (BDB, Ethylene

dibromide)

Dibromomethane

I,2-Dichlorobenzene (a-Dichlorobenzene)
1,3-Dich1orobenzene (m-Dichlorobenzene)

1.69

2.84

1.74

50.0

3.63

3.·38

2.35

4.63

1.U

1. 76

3.28

6.65

2.47

1.74

3.11

3.33

3.00

2.26

3.16

3.58

3.33.

10.0

50.0

30.0

50.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

30.0

50.0

10.0

30.0

10.0

10.0

50.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO .

NO

NO

NO

ND

ND

ND

NO

NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

NO

NO

NO

ND

ND

ND
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2930' MARIA STREET

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 122308-1C

~@,~~~lft~~Kii~~W~4f~f~i.tijf!~&~%jJ~ltlf~;f:~;:~~~~?~$~rtktf;1,~t~f{~t\~~i~~f~1W~Jf~~:~~l._it~~i~~tQl~.~i~~~~~:'~;:~B.::~!~}:;;:·{;\·~~l~:·~~fi~ ~J~t.~?(~~~f:{~:::f;~~\~,f~~
Client Sample Ln. MW9 GMW2 Duplicate
nl!-te Sampled 12/16/2008 12/16/2008 12/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Preparation Method 5030B 5030B 5030B

Date Analyzed 12/23/2008 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Matrix Water Water Water
Units ugIL ugIL ugIL
Dilution Factor 10 LO 10

1,4-Dichlorobenzc:ne (p-Dichlorobenzene) 3.84 10.0 HD HD HD

Dichlorodifluoromethane 2.44 30 .0 HD HD HD

I,l-Dichloroethane 3 • 72 10 • 0 ND HD HD

1,2-Dichloroethane 1.82 10.0 ND ND HD

I,I-Dichloroethene(l,l-Dichloroethylene) 3.55 10.0 63.9 146 147

cis-I,2-Dichloroethene' 2.79 10.0 HD 8. 50J 3. 60J

trans-l,2-Dichloroethene 1.76 10.0 HD HD HD

1,2-Dichloropropane 3.59 10.0 ND NO NO

l,,3-Dichloropropane 2. OS, 10.0 NO ND NO

2,2-Dichloropropane 3".41 10.0 NO tm NO

1,I-Dichloropropene 2.10 10.0 HD ND NO

cis-I,3-Dichloropropene 1.22 10.0 ND NO HD

trans-l,3-Dichloropropene 1.00, 10.0 NO NO ND

Ethylbenzene 2.09 10.0 NO NO ' NO

Hexachlorobutadiene ... 13 30.0 HD HD HD

(1,3-Hexachlorobutadiene)

,

2-Hexanone
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene (4-Isopropyltoluene)
MTBE
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK, Methyl
isobutyl ketone)
Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane, ,
DeM)
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene (Tetrachloroethylene)

9.44

2.91

4.,68

2.40

17.1

10.0

3.75

2.54

1.22

1.41

5.79

4.21

50.0

10.,0

10.0

20.0

50.0

50.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

HD

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

1350 990

HD

NO

NO

NO

NO

HD

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

HD

NO

NO

ND

NO

950

Toluene (Methyl benzene)
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
'1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

2.82

2.19

4.51

1.50

2.33

10.0

10.0

10.0

'10.0

ND

NO

lID

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

ND

ND

NO




